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November 25, 2020 
 
Beth Fenstermacher 
Planning Department 
41 Green Street, 3rd floor 
Concord, NH 03301 
 

Re: Response to City comments- Major Site Plan 
 Interchange Development LLC 

Mixed use development 
1 Whitney Road 

 
Dear Beth: 

 
We have prepared this letter in response to comments received via email on November 18, 2020.  The 
following is a summary of our response to these comments with the format of this letter following that of 
the review letter, with our responses in italics. 

 
PLANNING BOARD: 

1. General Comments 

1.1 The following comments pertain to the site development plan set titled “Interchange  
Development LLC, 1 Whitney Road, Concord, New Hampshire” prepared by TFMoran, 
revision date October 20, 2020, and architectural plans and elevations prepared by PCA, dated 
October 21, 2020. 

 
1.2 Architectural Design Review (ADR) is required for the Major Site Plan application. The 

Applicant is scheduled to go before the ADR Committee at their December 3, 2020 
meeting. 
 
The Applicant went before the ADRC at their August 4, 2020 meeting for conceptual 
design review. The ADRC provided non-binding comments on the proposed site layout 
and architectural elevations for the grocery store and liquor store. ADRC commented that 
the pedestrian connectivity and circulation is an important element of the site design and it 
needs to be worked out further. One recommendation was to make the landscaped endcap 
that separates the grocery store parking lot and the industrial development into a 
landscaped pedestrian walkway.  ADRC members suggested that the brook is a beautiful 
site feature and should be considered in the design. 
 

The Committee had no comments on the Market Basket building. Regarding the liquor store 
building, they recommended that the materials be better integrated, and the heavy timber 
element be scaled down. They commented that this is a brand new site, and it is an 
opportunity to integrate more contemporary architecture. 
 
They requested that the applicant provide a “drive-by” rendering of how the buildings will 
be seen from the highway and Route 4 in future submissions. 
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An updated rendering is now provided. 

1.3 The Applicant went before the ADRC at their August 4, 2020 meeting for conceptual design 
review. The ADRC provided non-binding comments on the proposed site layout and architectural 
elevations for the grocery store and liquor store. ADRC commented that the pedestrian connectivity 
and circulation is an important element of the site design and it needs to be worked out further. One 
recommendation was to make the landscaped endcap that separates the grocery store parking lot 
and the industrial development into a landscaped pedestrian walkway.  ADRC members suggested 
that the brook is a beautiful site feature and should be considered in the design. 

The Committee had no comments on the Market Basket building. Regarding the liquor store 
building, they recommended that the materials be better integrated, and the heavy timber element 
be scaled down. They commented that this is a brand new site, and it is an opportunity to integrate 
more contemporary architecture. 

They requested that the applicant provide a “drive-by” rendering of how the buildings will be 
seen from the highway and Route 4 in future submissions. 

1.4 See comments from the Engineering Division in a separate memo, dated August 7, 2020, 
and comments from VHB in a separate memo. 
 

1.5 The Applicant submitted the following phasing timeline: 

 Phase 1: Construction to commence in early 2021 and to be completed in mid-2022 
 Phase 2: Construction to commence in late 2022, and continue for several years 

depending on market conditions 
 Phase 3: Construction to commence in 2022, depending on market conditions 

1.6 The Applicant has contemporaneously submitted a Major Subdivision application for a lot merger 
 and 6 unit condominium subdivision, which is addressed under a separate report (2020-41). The 
 subdivision and merger shall be recorded prior to final approval of the Site Plan. 
             Comment, no action required. 
 

1.7 The Applicant is requesting the following Waivers to the Site Plan Regulations: 
 

 Waiver to Section 19 Access and Driveway Standards to allow for a 30 ft wide 
drives (Merchant Way and Interchange Drive) where 28 ft is required. The 
Applicant requests the relief for the larger road to accommodate a 4 ft wide bicycle 
lane, and better circulation and turning movements for larger trucks and emergency 
vehicles. 

 Waiver to Section 16.03(11) Signs to provide the sign package at a later date. 

The waivers requested are now listed on the cover sheet. A new waiver request is 
proposed to Section 27.06(1) to temporarily omit the required street tree plantings from 
the north side of Interchange Drive during the initial phase 1.  
 
Conditional Use Permit(s) 

2.1 The Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in accordance with Section 28-7-
11(f) of the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) to allow for a 130 ft separation from an existing driveway where 
200 ft of separation is required. 
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2.2 Please see the attached narrative provided by the applicant describing how the criteria of the 
applicable sections of the Ordinance are met, including Section 28-9-4(b) (4) (ZO), which 
states the criteria for the Planning Board decision. Staff supports the CUP. 
 

Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP) Amendment 

3.1 The Planning Board granted Comprehensive Development Plan at their December 19, 2018 
meeting as part of a minor subdivision approval, with the following conditions. 

1. Improvements for the intersection of Whitney Road and Hoit Road to be addressed to the 
satisfaction of NHDOT and the City, including completion of any traffic related studies 
needed and design of off-site improvements. The off-site improvements shall be designed 
prior to, or as part of, the Phase 1 site plan application. 
 

2. Applicant shall continue to work with Planning and Engineering staff to address the site 
layout, including circulation and the location of driveways and buildings, as part of the Site 
Plan application process. 
 

3. Applicant shall submit an amended CDP with revised phasing timelines and layout changes 
for approval as part of future site plan applications. 
 

3.2 A revised CDP was submitted as part of this Site Plan Application. Significant revisions include 
the removal of the multi-use pathway, shifting of retail buildings in Phase 2, and creation of a 
park-like outdoor gathering space. 

The Applicant has improved sidewalk connections, provided more crosswalks connecting through 
parking areas, and added a pedestrian connection on the southernmost parking island in the 
supermarket parking lot. 

3.3 Staff requests that the Planning Board provide feedback on the CDP amendment and determine if 
the layout revisions are acceptable as part of the public hearing. 
 
Site Layout, Grading and Drainage Comments 

4.1 The Applicant is providing bike lanes to access the property; however, only one bike rack is 
provided. If the circulation is promoting bicycle use, more facilities should be provided 
throughout the development, at each building and in prominent locations. In addition, the bike 
rack location at the supermarket is shown in different locations on the Sheet C2.2. Site Layout, 
and in the Storefront Detail Sheet. Please verify correct location. 
More bike racks have now been proposed on the plans. The additional locations include at the 
NW quadrant of the intersection of Merchants Way near the Liquor Store. The locations of the 
bike racks within future phased development  will be added during site plan process for the future 
projects. 

4.2 The proposed Cell Tower should be relocated as it overlaps the underdrain system for the snow 
storage area. 
The Cell Tower has been relocated to the industrial zoned land. As such, the underdrain system 
does not conflict with the cell tower. 



Re: Interchange Development LLC                November 20, 2020 
Response to City Comments                  Page 4 of 16 

 

 

4.3 A snow storage area to the southeast of the supermarket building is over ½ acre in size, and is 
immediately adjacent to the bluff buffer and less than 100 ft from the brook.  An infiltration 
system is proposed; however, staff still has concerns regarding water quality impacts to the 
nearby brook. The size and location of the snow storage area should be reconsidered. If the 
storage area cannot be reasonably relocated, staff requests additional information be provided 
about water quality protection measures. Staff also recommends a fence or some other physical 
barrier to prevent the snow storage area from encroaching into the buffer. 
The proposed snow storage area will be drained by an underdrain system which is connected to 
the proposed closed drainage network.  As such the runoff will be treated via filtration prior to 
infiltration into the native soils. All particulates will be filtered and routed to Infiltration Basin 1 
where the stormwater will be infiltrated into the groundwater. Additional meltwater from the 
snow storage area will be infiltrated into the groundwater table beneath the storage area.  The 
underdrain system has adequate capacity to drain the area.  Additionally, we have reduced the 
size of the snow storage area be limiting in to at least 2o feet west of the top of the bluff. For 
these reasons, adverse impacts to water quality are not anticipated from the proposed snow 
storage area.  
 

Landscape Comments 

5.1 As Merchant Way and Interchange Drive are being constructed as part of Phase 1, the 
streetscape plantings should be included in the Landscape Plan. 
The landscaping has been revised accordingly. 

Technical Review Comments 

6.1 Provide a Location Plan in accordance with Section 12.04 (SPR). 
A Location Plan has now been provided on the site plans please refer to sheet C2.1. 

 
6.2 Per Section 12.06(4), plan references for all prior recorded subdivisions for the property shall 

be provided. The 2018 Lot Line Adjustment is missing for the plan references. 
Plan references have been updated on sheet C2.1. 

 
6.3 Revise contact information on the Cover Sheet for the new Code Administrator and Fire Chief. 

The contact information has been revised accordingly. 
 
6.4 Revise the Existing Conditions plan to include the missing clearing limits on the eastern 

portion of the site. 
The Existing Conditions plan has been revised accordingly. 

 
6.5 Per Section 15.03(23)(d), include the existing impervious cover calculations on the 

Existing Conditions Plan. 
The existing impervious cover calculations have been added to the plan. 

 
6.6 Per Section 11.10 and 16.02(11), phasing limits shall be shown on Site Plans. The phasing 

limits shall also be shown on the CDP. 
The phasing limits are now shown on the plans. 

 
6.7 Site Plan notes shall include a reference to the Condominium Subdivision Plan. 

A note has been added to include reference to the Condominium Subdivision Plan. 
 

6.8     Per Section 15.04(5), include the addresses assigned for each building by the 
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Engineering Services Division. 
We will update the site plans with these addresses upon receipt from City Engineering 
Department.  

6.9 Per Section 15.04(12), all easements and rights-of-way shall be shown on the Site Plan. 
All easements and rights-of-way are now shown on the Site Plans. Upon completion of the design 
for the offsite improvements, we will update the plans to show any new pertinent easements.  

6.10 Per Section 15.04(22), all setbacks shall be shown on the Site Plan. 
All setbacks are now shown on the Site Plans.   
 

6.11 Per Section 15.04(23), the Zoning District Boundary shall be shown on the Site Plan. 
The Zoning District boundary is now shown on the Site Plans. 

6.12 Revise the Reference Plan on the Site Plan notes to refer to the correct version of the 
Existing Conditions Plan, dated October 2020. 
The reference plan has been added to the notes. 

6.13 There are two sheet C2.2. Please revise. 
The sheet numbering has been revised. 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT: 

 
General Comments 

1. The design review comments provided in VHB Memorandum dated November 12, 2020 shall be 
addressed in addition to the comments below. See attached memorandum. 
The VHB Memorandum has been addressed. 

2. The majority of the comments from the Engineering Services Division’s August 7, 2020 review 
letter from the design review phase do not appear to be addressed, and are therefore repeated 
below in this letter. Additionally, there does not appear to be any response letter to the previous 
review as requested. In future submissions, we would like to emphasize the importance of 
providing a letter responding to all comments, whether incorporated or not, plus summarizing any 
other changes to the plans. This will help streamline and improve future comments and 
discussions. 
The Engineering Services Division comments have been addressed.  We are now providing you 
with this response letter. 

3. Per site plan regulations section 30.03, provisions shall be made for bicycle parking. Please note 
general accommodations on the overall site plan; it is noted that some are shown on detailed 
building plans. 
Bicycle racks have been provided on the plans. Bicycle racks have been coordinated with the 
detailed building plans.  

4. The named roads shall be included in the final design plans. 
The name of the roads are incorporated in the Site Plans. 

5. Each facility, including the existing Convenience Store, must have an accessible route from the 
street (a site arrival point) that is not the driveway as per Section 206 of the 2010 ADA Standards 
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for Accessible Design. 
Each facility has an accessible route from the street.  Please refer to the ADA Access route plans.  

6. The City of Concord Construction Standards were updated in the first quarter of 2020. These 
standards shall be reviewed to ensure the site plan complies with the new standards. A significant 
change was made to the materials required for water main construction. City of Concord details 
(including notes) shall be used in lieu of site-specific details whenever available and applicable. 
The City of Concord details have been incorporated in the design plans. 

7. The proposed roundabout will require a permanent Public Right-of-Way Easement Deed 
impacting three properties (Condominium Land Unit 5, the Common Area, and Condominium 
Land Unit 6). Please coordinate with the Engineering Services Division and the City Surveyor to 
determine the appropriate ROW extent once the plans are finalized. The purpose of this 
modification is to ensure that the entire roundabout that is to be maintained by the City is located 
within the public right-of-way easement. 
TFMoran, Inc. will coordinate with the Engineering Services Division and the City Surveyor to 
determine the appropriate ROW extent once the plans are finalized. 

Cover Sheet (Sheet C1.0) 

1. Remove Zoning Department. 
Zoning Department notes have been removed. 

2. Under Code Administration, change Michael Santa to David Hall (Code Administrator) and add 
Craig Walker (Zoning Administrator). 
The notes have been revised accordingly. 

3. Abutters: 

• All of the Map Numbers need to be Map 06P. 
The map numbers have been revised. 

• One of the applicants of the project, Bradley Whitney and Jennifer Habel, Map 06P, Lot 6, is also 
included in the Abutters list. 
The applicant has been removed from the abutters list. 

4. Utility Contact Information: 

• Under Water and Sewer, change the phone number from 6032-228-3767 to 603-228-2737. 
The phone number has been revised. 

• Under Telephone, the local carrier is now Consolidated Communications, not Fairpoint. 
The local carrier has been updated to Consolidated Communications. 

Site Plan (Sheet C1.1) 

1.  The plan does not designate the existing hydrant near the entrance, nor the private water line to the 1 
story convenience building. 
The hydrant and private water line are now shown on the plans. 

Site Plan (Sheet C2.0) 
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1. The Overall Site Layout Plan shall include boundary line data. 
The boundary line data is now shown on the plans. 

2. The plan does not designate the existing hydrant near the existing entrance, nor the private water 
line to the 1 story convenience building. 
The hydrant and private water line are now shown on the plans. 

3. The northerly driveway will have the private street name of Merchant Way. The southerly 
driveway will have the private street name of Interchange Drive. Please add these street names to 
the plan set. 
The private street names have been added to the plans. 

4. Building addresses will be assigned upon review of the next plan set revision submitted to the 
Engineering Services Division. 
Comment, no action required. 

5. The label for the 7,000 sq. ft. Urgent Care facility is overlapping the tax map information for an 
abutting property. 
The label has been revised. 

6. The developer should consider adding sidewalk and crosswalks across the full northern side of 
the proposed Merchant Way, including across the convenience store driveways. This extra access 
route could reduce the number of street crossings needed for a pedestrian to access portions of the 
site and thus improve traffic flow around the Whitney Road roundabout. 
Sidewalks and crosswalks have been added to the plans. 

7. Consider re-evaluating the placement of walkways and crosswalks on the southern side of the 
Phase 2 development, as there are limited options to get from the center of the Phase 2 area down 
to Interchange Drive. 
There is no proposed sidewalk along a majority of Interchange Drive, specifically the portion 
forming the southern leg of the loop. As such, it is not proposed to provide sidewalk access from 
the central Phase 2 area to Interchange Drive, at this time.  

8. Please add this information to the plan set. 
All information has been added to the plan set. 

Site Layout Plans (Sheets C2.1, C2.2, C2.3, and C2.4) 

1. The Site Layout Plans shall include boundary line data. 
The boundary line data is now shown on the plans. 

2. There appears to be a missing crosswalk at the one-way entrance to the proposed 2,400 sq. ft. fast 
food building to provide site pedestrian access from Whitney Road. 
The missing crosswalk has been added to the plans. 

3. If intended, please note that the underdrain on Sheet C2.2 is supposed to be perforated. 
The underdrain note has been revised accordingly. 

4. Sheet C2.3 and C2.4 appear to have misspelled Interchange Drive. 
The label has been revised. 
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Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheets C3.1, C3.2, C3.3, and C3.4) 

1.  The plan does not designate the existing hydrant near the existing entrance, nor the private water line 
to the 1 story convenience building. 
The hydrant and private water line are now shown on the plans. 

Utilities Plan (Sheets C4.1, C4.2, C4.3, and C4.4) 

1. The plan does not designate the existing hydrant near the existing entrance, nor the private water 
line to the 1 story convenience building. 
The hydrant and private water line are now shown on the plans. 

2. There is a stubbed out water connection that was installed in 2013 approximately 35’ from the 
proposed intersection with Whitney Rd. 
We have added the location of the 8” stub near 1 Whitney Road as well as the 12” stub for the 
southern parcel based on city records. We have revised the proposed watermain connection to 
access the 8” stub. Connection to the existing 12” stub is not prudent, due to its proximity to 
Interchange Drive.  

3. The existing sewer main is not shown in the correct location on sheet C4.3. Furthermore, the 
proposed sewer ties into the existing sewer where City records indicate there is a 1.25” force 
main. Currently City records indicate the 1.25” force main continues to the southerly property 
line where it transitions to a 6” main until it reaches SMH 4410. If flow calculations require an 8” 
sewer main the 6” line will have to be upgraded to SMH 4410. 
We have revised the proposed sewer routing, including adding an additional sewer manhole, to 
avoid impacts to the existing force main. The existing SMH will be cored to accept the new 
gravity sewer main from the development. The downstream sewer is 8-inch diameter in this 
location. As such, the existing 6 inch inlet can be left intact.  

4. Some of the 8” sanitary sewer main has a slope of 0.005. Current City of Concord. Construction 
Standards require a slope of 0.006. 
The sanitary sewer main has been revised accordingly. 

5. SMH #9 will cut into an existing 8” main which has a slope of 0.004. This will make invert 
construction extremely difficult. 
SMH #9 has been revised to specify a doghouse manhole. For this reason, invert construction 
will be limited.  

Sewer Profiles (C10.1-C10.3) 

1. Please note the minimum cover for the proposed sewer on the plans. 
The minimum cover for the proposed sewer is now noted on the plans. 

Construction Details (C11.1-C11.17) 

1. When there is a City of Concord detail available it shall be used. The details used shall be the 
ones from the recently updated standards. 
The City of Concord details are now used in the design plans where applicable. 
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2. A City of Concord detail is available for grease interceptors, and proposed design shall be 
consistent with this detail. 
The proposed design will be consistent with this detail. 

Traffic Study 

1. The traffic study was previously reviewed and there are no additional comments at this time. 
Comment, no action required. 

  



Re: Interchange Development LLC                November 20, 2020 
Response to City Comments                  Page 10 of 16 

 

 

VHB MEMORANDUM: 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

1. VHB understands that there are offsite improvements related to the intersection of Hoit Road 
(Route 4) and Whitney Road and the intersection of Whitney Road with the Site Driveway in the 
form of roundabouts that are currently being designed. The final plans should continue to 
coordinate with the proposed roundabouts designs, particularly at the main site driveway off of 
Whitney Road. 
We have coordinated with VHB to date as to the vertical and horizontal design components to 
ensure smooth transition.  

2. It is VHB’s understanding that the traffic study has been previously reviewed and has therefore 
not been reviewed as part of this submittal. 
Confirmed. Traffic study has been approved by NHDOT for design purposes.  

3. The project narrative describes the project will be constructed in three phases. VHB recommends 
phasing plans per CSPR 11.10 be included to show the interim conditions between phases such as 
surface conditions, utility services, etc. 
Phasing limits have now been shown on the design plans. 

4. The professional stamps should be adjusted to avoid conflicts for clarity. 
The professional stamps have been revised. 

5. A list of any required waivers should be added to the final plans. 
A list of required waivers are now shown on the cover. 

6. It is VHB’s understanding that the future phases will be subject to separate site plan approvals. 
The applicant is seeking Major Site Plan Approval for construction of phase 1 which includes the 
supermarket and attached retail, as well as the NH Liquor and Wine Outlet. Future phases 
willrequire separate site plan approvals and has been noted on the plans. 

PLANS 

Cover Sheet (C1.0) 

7. A zoning table for phase 1 is provided on the cover sheet. Similar tables for phases 2 and 3 should 
be provided for the comprehensive development plan. 
Zoning tables for phases 2 and 3 have now been provided on the Comprehensive Development 
Plans. 

8. The state permit numbers should be added to the final plans. 
State permit numbers have been added to the plans. 

9. It is VHB’s understanding that a NHDES Alteration of Terrain Permit was previously issued for 
the project. Revised plans should be provided to NHDES to ensure an amendment is not required. 
Revised plans will be provided to NHDES when appropriate.   

Site Preparation (Sheet C1.1) 
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10. The existing gas station canopy is within the structure setback. This is an existing non-
conforming structure due to a recent zoning change, therefore no action is required. 
Comment, no action required. 
 

11. There is an existing 12” culvert to be removed to the east of the existing pavement limits. There 
appears to be a drainage swale draining to this culvert from the north. No drainage structure 
appears to be provided in the proposed condition. This area should be evaluated to ensure 
drainage is accommodated. 
We have updated the plans to include a headwall with piped connection to the new closed storm 
network to handle any runoff from this condition. 

Overall Site Layout Plan (Sheet C2.0) 

12. The residential buffer and increased yard setbacks to the medium density residential district along 
the northerly project boundary should be reviewed with the City for conformance with section 28-
4-2 of the Concord Zoning Ordinance. These setbacks are dependent on the proposed building 
heights which should be provided with the final site plan application. 
As per email correspondence with City Zoning Administrator Craig Walker on 5/28/19: 

“Article 28-4-2, Buffer Requirements for Residential District Boundaries, Section (e), Buffers for 
District Boundaries in Collector or Local Streets, does not apply in this case because the 
adjacent portion of Route 4 in an Arterial street.” 

13. Some parking counts should be checked and revised on the final plans. The 124 in front of the 
proposed 13,554 SF retail appears to be 123 and the 123 to the west of the proposed restaurant 
appears to be 119. 
The parking counts have been checked and revised. 

14. The cell tower will require a conditional use permit.  
A conditional use permit will be obtained in the future for the cell tower. We have noted this 
condition on the site plans. 

Site Layout Plan (Sheet C2.1) 

15. Note 2 references a lot line adjustment plan by FWS Land Survey. This plan was not included in 
the plan set. 
This plan will be submitted separately to the City. 

16. The phase 2 drive thru uses should meet the stacking requirements of CSPR section 18.08. 
We have added the stacking spaces required by the ordinance. All of the Phase 2 drive thrus will 
meet the City requirements. 

17. Do not enter/ one-way signage should be provided for drive thru and one-way driveways. 
Do not enter & one-way signage will be provided for the proposed development and the future 
phases. 

18. The proposed multi-tenant monument sign should be reviewed for conformance with the Concord 
Zoning Ordinance. The sign location appears to conflict with proposed storm drainage. 
The proposed monument sign will be submitted to city upon its design completion. The sign has 
now been relocated to avoid utility conflicts.  
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19. There appear to be pavement markings in Whitney Road that will be superseded by the proposed 
roundabout and should be removed/ coordinated for clarity. 
The pavement markings have been revised accordingly. 

20. The van accessible spaces should be dimensioned, and signage identified for the proposed 13,554 
SF retail building. 
The van accessible spaces have now been dimensioned and signage added. 

21. Note 10 indicates a variance will be required for wetland impacts and will depend on the wetland 
functions and values. It is not clear if this evaluation has been completed. 

The note is irrelevant, as such it has been removed.  

22. Note 11 does not apply since the site will be served by municipal sewer and water. 
The note has been removed. 

23. Notes 12 and 13 relate to retaining walls. Any retaining walls should be labeled on the plans. 
Retaining walls have been labeled on the plans. 

24. Note 16 related to an existing conditions survey should be clarified.  
The notes have been revised. 

Site Layout Plan (Sheet C2.2) 

25. The accessible parking spaces should be dimensioned.   
The accessible parking spaces are now dimensioned. 

Site Layout Plan (Sheet C2.3) 

26. The designer should ensure adequate fire truck access is provided at the proposed urgent care, 
dental/ eye care and medical office buildings during phase 2. 
TFMoran, Inc. has ensured adequate truck access. We have added the turning movements of the 
fire truck to the these facilities.  

Site Layout Plan (Sheet C2.4) 

27. There is a proposed light pole that is shown partially in the 50’ bluff setback that should be 
relocated if possible.  
The proposed light pole has been relocated.  

Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheet C3.1) 

28. Existing grades are not shown within Whitney Road. The designer should coordinate the drainage 
with the roundabout design to ensure the driveway will drain adequately. 
TFMoran, Inc. has coordinated with the roundabout design to ensure proper drainage. 

29. HW 6-7 conflicts with the proposed sidewalk. The drainage outlet should be reviewed and 
adjusted as needed. 
The headwall has been revised. 
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30. The piping from DMH 6-02 to 6-05 should be corrected in the drawing. 
The piping has been revised. 

31. The designer should consider relocating CB2-12 to the high side of the northerly driveway or 
adding a structure to limit flow across the driveway. 
The catch basin has been relocated. 

Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheet C3.2) 

32. The proposed grading at the future cell tower pad appears to be lowering the grade to 300.5 which 
will require additional clearing where the 302 contour is in the vegetated buffer. The proposed 
grading would need to be adjusted to avoid additional clearing. Also, there are three under drains 
shown in this area. The purpose of the under drains should be clarified. 
This is a proposed snow storage open space area for the supermarket. The underdrains are 
provide to route this runoff into the proposed closed storm network. We have raised the elevation 
of the snow storage area to 301.5 ft to avoid cleaning within the existing bluff buffer.   

Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheet C3.3) 

33. The emergency spillway for filtration basin #5 appears to be adjacent to the existing driveway of 
the abutting parcel to the south. There is limited existing topography along this property line. The 
designer should confirm there will be no downstream impacts to the abutting property. 
Additional topography has been added along the property line. The proposed grading associated 
with the spillway of filtration basin 5 does not impact the abutting property. Grading at the 
property line is less than six inches as shown on the drawings and can easily be adjusted in the 
field without impacting the abutter. Additionally, the drainage design reduces the post 
development peak flow rates to this abutter under all design storms. As such, there will no 
downstream impacts to the abutting property. 

34. The designer should consider specifying safety fencing around the open stormwater basins.  
The proposed basins are designed to drain within 24 hours following a storm event. For this 
reason, there is not a significant hazard associated with these facilities, as they are not designed 
to hold watet on a normal basis. For this reason, the fencing is not proposed. The proposed 
discharge from infiltration basin 5 emergency spillway will be routed to this drainage swale. The 
proposed discharge to the drainage swale has been maintained and/or reduced from the 
predeveloped conditions for all design storms analyzed.  

Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheet C3.4) 

35. Similar to the comment above, the outlet and emergency spillway for infiltration basin #1 are 
directed toward the abutting parcel to the west, however there is limited existing information/ 
topography along this property line. The designer should confirm the downstream flow patterns 
from these outlets to ensure there will be no downstream impacts to the abutting property. 
Additional topography has been added along the property line. The proposed grading associated 
with the spillway of filtration basin 5 does not impact the abutting property. As designed, we 
expect the fill slope to daylight at existing grade within 3 ft or more away from the existing 
property line. Additionally, there is an existing perimeter drainage swale located around the 
perimeter of the Wheelbrator Facility. The proposed discharge from infiltration basin 
1emergency spillway will be routed to this drainage swale. The proposed discharge to the 
drainage swale has been maintained and/or reduced from the predeveloped conditions for all 
design storms analyzed. As such, there will no downstream impacts to the abutting property. 
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Utilities Plan (Sheet C4.1) 

36. A grease trap should be provided for the proposed restaurant in phase 2. 
A grease trap has been provided. However, because the proposed site plan does not consider the 
phase 2 of the development, it has been stated by the city that these details (sewer/ water/ utility/ 
drainage) are not necessary components of this site plan.  

37. The underground electric conflicts with the propane tanks to the east of the fast food restaurant. 
The underground electric has been revised. 

38. Note 8 should refer to Concord’s standards. 
The note has been revised accordingly. 

39. Sewer flow calculations should be provided with the final site plan application.  
Sewer flow calculations have now been provided on the plans. 

Utilities Plan (Sheet C4.2) 

40. The utilities behind the proposed retail attached to the supermarket are very congested. The 
designer should review to ensure there are no conflicts. 
The utilities have been revised. The proposed design meets the required separation distances 
between the respective utility networks.  

41. The stationing of the utility profile should be shown on the plan view to help identify the location.  
Stationing has been added to the plans. 

Lighting Plan (Sheet 5.3) 

42. Will any lighting be provided on Interchange Drive? If so the photometrics should be included.   
Lighting is not specified along Interchange Drive.  

Roadway Plan and Profile (Sheet 8.1) 

43. A plan view is not included on these sheets. 
Refer to site plan sheets for plan view. 

44. A level platform meeting the City Standards and Details for a major commercial drive should be 
provided at the intersection with Whitney Road. Ensure the roundabout is accounted for in the 
profile. 
The profile has been revised to meet the City standards and the roundabout is also accounted for. 

45. Ensure there is adequate cover over the water lines. If a water line must be constructed below the 
sewer, the sewer should be constructed in conformance with Env-Wq 704.19 and 704.08. 
TFMoran, Inc. will ensure that the water lines have adequate cover and that the water lines will 
be constructed in conformance with Env-Wq 704.19 and 704.08. where sewer crosses above 
water we have provide the minimum 18” separation.  We have noted these regulations on the 
sewer profiles sheets. 

Sewer Profiles (Sheets C10.3) 
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46. SMH 6 shows a drop greater than 6-inches, drop manholes should be in conformance with Env-
Wq-704.16 or be adjusted to have a maximum elevation difference of 6-inches through the 
structure. 
We have revised the drops which were under 2 feet to eliminate the drop and steepened the sewer 
pipe.   

Construction Details (Sheet C11.1) 

47. A leaching catch basin detail is included but it was not clear where this is proposed on site.   

 We have eliminated the leaching catch basin details.  

Construction Details (Sheet C11.8) 

48. The van accessible parking striping should meet the requirements of CSPR section 18.06 and the 
Concord Standard Details. 
The van accessible parking striping will meet the requirements of CSPR section 18.06 and the 
Concord Standard Details. 

Construction Details (Sheet C11.9) 

49. A detail for the double row silt sock and silt fence called for on the erosion control plans should 
be provided.   
A detail has now been provided. 

ADA Accessible Route Plan (Sheet 12.1) 

50. An accessible pedestrian connection should be provided to the future industrial portion of the 
development.  
An accessible pedestrian connection is now provided on the plans. 

Turning Movement Plans (Sheets T1.0, T1.1 & T1.2) 

51. The turning movement plans should be updated to include the roundabout at the Merchant’s Way 
entrance. 
The turning movements have been updated. 

 

DRAINAGE REPORT 

52. Discharge Point A shown in the pre and post development drainage plans does not include the 
existing driveway off of Whitney Road which is being widened in the proposed development. 
The proposed driveway layout shown in the post-development drainage plan does not appear to 
agree with what is shown on the site plans. VHB recommends evaluating the overland runoff into 
Whitney Road from the proposed driveway widening to confirm additional stormwater runoff is 
not being added to Whitney Road. This evaluation should be coordinated with the roundabout 
design. 

 The existing driveway is drained via closed network that discharges into the existing stormwater 
treatment pond at the north side of the site drive. As such, the proposed driveway widening will 
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be picked up as part of the Whitney Road roundabout improvements. The proposed driveway 
elevation and layout has been coordinated with VHB.  TFM will continue to coordinate with VHB 
in its evaluation of stormwater runoff to Whitney Road.  

53. The hydrologic soil groups between the pre-development and post-development model should be 
consistent. There are 19.2 acres of HSG B in the pre-development model and 20.7 acres of HSG 
B in the post development model. 

 The discrepancy is a result of the HSG C soils which were the wetland areas in the 
predevelopment condition. The filling of these areas with common fill and ultimate finish 
condition they are impervious areas (parking and/or building footprints). For these reasons, the 
inconsistency is based on the wetlands impacts.  

54. Outlet device #2 for Pond SMA A in the hydrocad model has an invert elevation of 292.0 
however the Outlet Structure 1 detail on sheet C11.11 is shown with an invert elevation of 293.9. 
The inverts should be adjusted to agree. 
The detail has been revised accordingly. 

55. Exfiltration from SMA A in the hydrocad model has a rate of 1.60 cfs. A portion of the basin is 
shown to have an impermeable liner. The designer should confirm that the exfiltration rate 
accounts for the portion of the basin with the liner. 
We have revised the exfiltration rate to 0.95 cfs to account for the reduced infiltration capacity of 
the basin.  

56. In the infiltration feasibility report the estimated seasonal high groundwater table elevation is 
shown to be at approximately 287.0 to 287.3 at infiltration basin #1. The bottom of the sediment 
forebay is at elevation 286.0. A liner may be required to prevent untreated stormwater from 
connecting directly to groundwater. 
A liner has been added to the sediment forebay detail. 

 

We believe we have adequately addressed the comments provided at this time.  Should there be any 
questions or concerns regarding this submittal or the project in general please do not hesitate to contact  
the undersigned at (603) 472-4488 or jhill@tfmoran.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
TFMoran, Inc. 
 
 
 
Jason Hill, P.E. 
Project Manager 
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